Prescribing the Term for which the Tamaki West Road Board may raise a Loan of £900 for completing Electric-lighting Works, and also the Rate of Interest payable thereon.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS section eleven of the Finance Act, 1921, as W amended by section six of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1921, provides that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Act or in any rule of law, where a local authority or public body has been authorized before the passing of the said Act, or is thereafter authorized, to borrow money, whether pursuant to a poll of ratepayers or otherwise howsoever, whether the rate of interest or the term of years of the loan was or was not specified or determined, and such money or any part thereof has not been borrowed, the local authority may, with the precedent consent of the Minister of Finance, borrow such money, or such amount thereof as has not been borrowed, at such rate of interest, or

by the Governor-General by Order in Council:

And whereas the Tamaki West Road Board has been authorized to borrow the sum of nine thousand pounds for the installation of electric light for a term not exceeding thirty-six and a half years and at five and a half per centum per annum interest, and is now desirous of borrowing a supplementary loan of nine hundred pounds under the authority of section eighteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, for a lesser term and at an increased rate of interest:

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by the above-recited section eleven,

and it is desired that the term for which the said nine hundred pounds may be borrowed be reduced to ten years, and the rate of interest payable thereon be increased to not exceeding

rate of interest payable thereon be increased to not exceeding six and a half per centum per annum:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the term for which the Tamaki West Road Board may borrow the said sum of nine hundred pounds be reduced to ten years, and the rate of interest payable thereon be increased to a rate not exceeding six and a half per centum per annum, and the said Tamaki West Board is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of nine hundred pounds accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act,

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

By virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the New Lynn Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

NEW LYNN DOMAIN .-- NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Whau Town North, being Lots 23, 24, 80, and 81 of Section 1 of the said town, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 1 rood, more or less.

Also all that area in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Whau Town North, being Lots 5 and 6 of Section 1 of the said town, containing by admeasurement 4 acres 1 rood 24 perches, more or less.

Also all that area in the North Auckland Land District, situated in Whau Town North, being Lots 4, 5, and 6 and part Lot 9 of Section 2 of the said town, containing by admeasurement 4 acres 1 rood, more or less. Auckland plan No. 20070, blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking Order in Council licensing William Fuller to use and occupy a Part of the Foreshore at Awatoto, Napier, as a Site for a Shed.

JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present:
The Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C., presiding in Council.

W HEREAS by Order in Council dated the fifth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 46, of the thirteenth day of the same month, William Fuller was licensed to use and occupy a portion of the foreshore at Awatoto, Napier, as a site for a shed, as shown on plan marked M.D. 5128, and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington.

And whereas the licensee has made application to have the said license revoked, and it is desirable to revoke the same

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Harbours Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council dated the fifth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and the rights and privileges thereby conferred.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Te Miro Road, in the Cambridge Road
District, to be a District Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a district road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Te Miro Road, in the Auckland Land ALL that portion of the Te Miro Road, in the Auckland Land District, Cambridge Road District, commencing at a point on the north-eastern boundary of Section 20, Block V, Cambridge Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 20, and terminating at its junction with Flume Road; being a distance of forty-one chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54207, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District and thereon coloured red Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Regulations with respect to Acclimatization Societies under the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921–22.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the